

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1977th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 24, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON, RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

SP Member-SK Federation President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member

HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 19-159

RESOLUTION ADOPTING REPUBLIC ACT 8504, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE PHILIPPINE AIDS PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT OF 1998.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated May 20, 2019 from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Dr. Ferdinand Ramon M. Mayoga, City Health Officer, this City, for the adoption of Republic Act 8504, otherwise known as the Philippine AIDS Prevention and Control Act of 1998;

WHEREAS, this Republic Act was enacted to promulgate policies and prescribing measures for the prevention and control of HIV/AIDS in the City, instituting a citywide HIV/AIDS information and educational program, establishing a comprehensive HIV/AIDS monitoring system, strengthening the Local AIDS Council and for other purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Marina Javellana-Yao, Danilo U. Famoso, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt Republic Act 8504, otherwise known as the Philippine AIDS Prevention and Control Act of 1998.

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT

VICENTE D. MESIAS
Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/

City Secretary-Designate